i vo. L _’_;.2?_,_.

City of Alexandria, Virginia ¢- /{-03 N -03

MEMORANDUM
DATE: JTUNE 5, 2003
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
FROM: PHILIP SUNDERLAND, CITY MANAGER:y" "

L]
SUBJECT: APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004

ISSUE: Ordinance to make appropriations for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2004.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council pass the Ordinance on first reading and schedule it
for public hearing, second reading, and final passage on Salurday, Junc 14, 2003.

DISCUSSION: On April 29, 2003, City Council approved the FY 2004 General Fund Budget

“and adopted an ordinance setting the City’s real property and personal property tax rate for
calendar year 2003. In accordance with sections 6.07 and 6.14 of the City Charter, an ordinance
is also required to appropriate the FY 2004 Approved Operating and Capital Budgets.
Attachment I is the Appropriation Ordinance which legally establishes the revenues and
expenditures for FY 2004. :

As detailed in Section 7 of the attached ordinance, a significant portion of the General Fund’s
revenues are transferred to other funds and component units, principally to finance operations of
the Alexandria City Public Schools. The total expenditure appropriation must be reduced by the
amount of these transfers (referred to as “Interfund Transfers™) to eliminate double counting and
accurately reflect the aggregate expenditure appropniations.

FISCAL IMPACT: This Ordinance authorizes the receipt and expenditure of $553,078,684 for
FY 2004 in the following funds:

General Fund $397,748,187
Special Revenue Fund 63,663,941
Capital Projccts Fund 88,949,838
Equipment Replacement Internal Scrvice Fund 4,376,963
Schools 157,197,703

Library _ 5,832,437




Alexandria Transit Company ' 7,015,000

Less: Interfund Transfors {(171,705,385)
TOTAL ‘ $553.078.684

The amounts listed for the Alexandria Transit Company, the Schools, and the Library represent
their total budgets, including the City’s Genera! Fund appropriation to each agency and any fee
revenue (such as farebox revenue for the Alexandria Transit Company); grants; State aid; or
other revenues that are part of the total budgets. By charter, Council must appropriate all monies,
including those for the Alexandria Transit Company, irrespective of the source. The “Less:
Interfund Transfers” line backs out dollars counted both in the General Fund figure and in each
of the agency budgets for the City’s General Fund appropriation to these individual agencies.

As part of the add/delete process, in order to help fund the real estate tax rate reduction City
Council mandated an overall reduction in the City's General Fund budget of $1,500,000. City
Council delcgated to the City Manager the responsibility to determine the makeup of the
reductions. All departments other than public safety were required to reduce their budgets by
0.5%, and public safety departments (Police, Fire, Sheriff) were required to reduce their budgets
by 0.25%. City-wide accounts provided the balance needed to achieve the $1.5 million. The
following reductions {(which will not cause a reduction in direct services to residents or
businesses) are:

$295,219' Personnel services by freezing vacant positions, holding positicns
open and reducing overtime
$424,205! Non-personmel expenditures, including fees for professional

services; office, technical and vehicular expenses; and the use of
fund balance (Alexandria Transit Company)

$ 8,100 Travel and educational expenses
$100,000 WMATA fare increase revenue offsel
$600,000 Cash capital transfer to the CIP, thereby reducing funding in FY
2004 for the Market Square Renovation? ($500,000) and the IT
Plan ($100,000)
§$72.476 Pcrsonal computer replacements
$1,500,000 Total City-wide reduction

! Attachment II details the amount by which each depariment was reduced for a total departmental reduction of
$727,524.

% Timing of the Market Square renovation construction phase is likely to occur in FY 2005.

2




ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1. Appropriation Ordinance
Attachment 2. FY 2004 Approved Budget Reduction

STAFE:

Mark Jinks, Assistant City Manager

D. A. Neckel, Director of Finance

1.aura Triggs, Deputy Director of Finance/ Comptroller

Carol Moore, Acting Deputy Director, Office of Management and Budget




27 . X
EXHIBIT NO. _ o | é'!‘tﬁ"&a N

Introduction and first reading: 06/10/03

Public hearing: 06/14/03
Second reading and enactment: 06/14/03

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED ORDINANCE

Title

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and principal on the city debt and other
municipal expenditures and cxpenses, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year
beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004.

Sumimary

The proposed ordinance appropriates funds for the operation of the city government in
fiscal year 2004,

Sponsor

s

Daniel A. Neckel, Director of Finance

(7]
—
=
L)

E

Daniel A. Neckel, Director of Finance
Ignacio B. Pessoa, City Attormey

Authori
§ 2.02(c), Alexandria City Charter

Estimated Costs of Implcmentation

None

Attachments in Addition to Proposed Ordinance and its Attachments (if any)

None

KADOCUMENT\DATAYORDW4ATPFROC. WPD




S S
EXHIBIT No.>_3_ ﬁﬁg %

ORDINANCENO.

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of the City of
Alcxandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and principal on the city debt and other
municipal expenditurcs and expenses, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year
beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for the support of the government of the City of Alexandria
in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June
2004.

Section 2. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth
day of June 2004 be, and the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following city
departments, major operating units, component units and major categories of expenditures in the
amounts set forth below: |

Department/Unit/Component Unit/

Category of Expenditure Appropriation
18" Circuit Court $1,177,008
18™ General District Court 85,493
18" Juvenilc Court 33,948
Citizens Assistance 578,036
City Attorney 1,466,068
City Clerk and Clerk of Council 345,487
City Council 546,001
City Manager 1,856,211
Clerk of Court = 1,323,984
Commonwealth’s Attorney 2,601,534
Contingent Reserves 925,000
Court Services Unit 958,981
Finance 7,395,667
Fire 28,530,415
General Debt Service 21,299,500
General Service 9,620,993
Health 7,045,019
Human Rights 465,480




Human Services

Human Services Contributions
Information Tcchnology Services
Internal Audit

Law Library

Mental Health/Mental Retardation/Substance Abuse
Non-Departmental

Office of Historical Alexandria

Office of Housing

Office of Management and Budget
Office on Women

Other Correctional Activitics

Other Educational Activities

Other Planning Activities

Personnel

Planning & Zoning

Police

Real Estate Assessments

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities
Registrar of Voters

Sheriff

Transit Subsidies

Transportation and Environmental Services
Capital Projects

Component Unit-Library

Component Unit-Schools

Internal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

41,807,008
1,100,000
6,111,589

184,032
130,714

22,817,201
6,606,221
2,447,282
3,695,060

948,688
1,486,169
3,882,620

13,058
2,248,399
2,282,527
3,222,051

40,384,510
1,013,399

16,068,064

895,714

19,809,668

10,874,451

22,438,493

88,949,838
5,832,437

157,197,703
4,376.963

$553,078,684

Section 3. That, pursuant to scction 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal
year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 be, and
the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following principal objects of city expenditures:

Object of Expenditures

Personnel Service
Non-Personnel Services
Capital Qutlay

Appropriation

$167,781,650
121,683,523

241,570




Componcent Unit-Library . ‘ 5,832,437

Component Unit-Schools 157,197,703
Component Unit-Alexandria Transit Company 7,015,000
Equipment Replacement 4,376,963
Capital Projects 88.949 838
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $553,078,084

Section 4. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the Liscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the
following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenue Amount
General Property Taxes $233,827,402
Other Local Taxes 89,013,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 4,277,660
Fines and Forfeitures ’ 4,000,000
Intergovernmental Revenue 110,819,737
Charges for Services | 19,574,805
Revenue from Use of Money and Property 5,999,024
Miscellancous Revenue 3,272,463
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Unreserved Fund Balance - General Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget ' 7,536,601
Unreserved Fund Balance - Capital Projects Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 4,200,000
Schools’ Fund Balance 1,592,324
Retained Earnings - Internal Services 4.265.668

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE : $553.078.684

Section 5. That, pursuant to section 6.14 of the city charter, the sum of $88,949,838 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for capital improvement project expenditurcs of the City of
Alexandria and the Alexandria City Public Schools in the fiscal year beginuing on the first day of
July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004. This sum, which consists of the
$883,049,838 appropriated as Capital Projects in section 2 of this ordinance, is appropriated as
follows: (i) $47,328,486 to capital projects which are included in the city's government fiscal
year 2004-2009 capital improvement program adopted by city council on April 29, 2003,
$38,716,352 to the capital projects identified in the Alexandria City Public Schools' capital
budget approved by the school board on February 16, 2003 and $2,905,000 for the Open Space
Trust Fund Account.




Section 6. That the sum-of $88,949,838 appropriated in section 5 of this ordinance for
capital improvement project expenditures of the City of Alexandria and the Alexandria City
Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the
thirtieth day of JTune 2004 is estimated to be derived from the following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenuc Amount
Transfer In from General Fund 16,955,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 900,000
Bond Interest Earnings 994,838
Designated General Fund Balance 4,200,000
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Miscellaneous Revenue 1.200.000
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $88.949.838

Section 7. That the sum of $171,705,385 be, and the same hereby is, authorized to be
transforred between the following funds maintained by the city, as set forth below:

From Amount To Amount
General %und $22,926,756 Special Revenue Fund - General $22,926,756
Gencral Fund 16,955,000 Capital Projects Fund 16,955,000
General Fund 121,191,334 Component Unit-Schools 121,191,334
General Fund 5,170,000 Component Unit-Alcxandria 5,170,000

Transit Company
General Fund 5.462.295 Component Unit-Library 5,462,295
TOTALS $171,705,385 TOTALS $171.,705,385

Section 8. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section | of this ordinance for

the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with accepted accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, attributed, for each city department, major operating unit, component unit and major
category of expenditure, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table f on the following
page of this ordinance.




CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
FISCAL YEAR 2004 APFROPRIATION CRDINANCE

TABLE 1
internat Companent Unitg
Epecia! Service Furh
General Revenue Capital Equipment Alexandna
Cepariment Fund Fund Projects Replacement Schools Library . _Transk Go. Tetat

181 Gircuit Court $ 1,177.008 % $ $ 3 § $ 5 1,177,008
talh Genaral District oot 35,493 85,433
18th Junvegnile Court 33,948 33,648
Citizens Assigiancs 572,636 5,400 578,036

Alrcrney 1,456,068 1,466,068
City Clewk and Clerk of the Courcil 345.437 345,487
City Con 545.001 546,00%
Cily Manager 1,5856.211 1,856,211
Clerk of Courts 1323884 4.323,084
Cammonwaakh's Atloraey 2,136,279 466 285 2.6801,534
Contingent Reserves 326,000 625,000
Conart Services Unt 705,273 253,708 953,961
Fivance 7,305,667 ¥.38h, 667
Fire 28.032.263 498,152 28,530,418
Ganeral Debt Sarvice 21.200,500 21,290,500
Ganeral Services 36820003 9,620,693
Health 7,045,019 7,045,619
Human Rights 439,825 25,855 465,480
Humar Servides 7,648,355 34,158,653 41,307,008
Humar Services Gonridutions 1,160,000 00,000
Infermaiion Techrclogy Services 6,111,582 5,111,589
Internal Audit 184.032 184,032
Lavw Library 130,714 130,714
Merial Health/icon:a: Relarcation:

Suiastarce Aluse 300,671 22,236,320 22 17,201
Non-Capartmental 5,506,221 §,606,221
Gifics i 2,206,822 241,460 2,447,262
Offics of Housiry 340,103 2,754,957 3,605,060
Oiflice of Manzgermen! and Budget A8, 68H 943,688
Office of Womer 1.043,592 442,577 A 1,485,169
Dibar Correstional Aclvil.es 3,684,257 198,333 3,882.820
Uiher Educaticnal Activities 13,058 13,058
Cther Plaaning Ac 2,248,399 2,248,399
Parsonnet 24746, 627 a.500 2282527
Plarniag and Zom g 3,222,051 3,222,051
Police - 40,234,764 145,746 40,354,510
Real Eslale Assesaments 1,013,389 1.01%,369
Ragrastion and Cultural Activilias 153,212 946 105,118 16,065,084
Fegistrar of Volars 295,714 895,714
Sherff 18,506,457 1,303,211 16,809,668

150l Suibsidies 3,858,451 7,015,000 10,874,451
Transpodation and Ervironments
21,799,021 638,672 22,438,493
Capital Improvesrment 88,240 838 ) 83,949 838
Companent Uil - Liarasy 5,832,437 © 5,832 437
Compenent Unit - Schools 157,187,703 157,197,703
Internal Sernvice 4,376,963 4. 376.653
TOTAL 5 226.042,802 5 B3.66394! $  88.049,833 £ 4,375.863 3 157,187,703 % 5832437 § 7015000 § 553078684




Section 9. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, attributed, for each major sourcc of
revenue, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table [T on the following page of this
ordinance.

Seetion 10. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time of
its final passage.

KERRY J. DONLEY

Mayor
Introduction: 06/10/03
First Reading: 06/10/03
Publication:
Public Hearing:
Second Reading:

Final Passage:

KADOCUMENTDA T AYIRDIO4APPRO.WED

(!l




CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

FiSCAL YEAR 2004 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

T ABLE |
Internal Cornpenent Units
Spesial Service Fund:
Generat Revanug Capital Equipment Alexzndria
Source of Revenue Fung Fund Prjects  Replacement Schools Library Transit Co. Totzl

General Property Taxes 2338327402 % 3 o 5 § 233827402
Other Local Taxes £6,013,000 83,013,000
Permils, Privilege Fees

and Licenses 3,000,000 377,660 904,000 4,277,660
Fines and Forfeifures 4,000,085 4,000,000
Intergovernmenizat Revenle 45 058,200 34,306,381 31,251,997 203,188 110,819,737
Charges for Services 4,691,200 5.482,6878 111,295 2,077.651 166,983 1.845,000 19,574,805
Revenue from Use of Monay

and Property 4.9683.166 6,000 994 B38 30,000 5,899,024
Miscellaneous Revanug 453 598 a54. 468 1,200,000 1,054,397 3,272,463
Boad Proceeds 34,700,000 64,700,000
Unreserved Fund Balance -

General Fund 7,.535,60° 4,200,004 11,736,601

Schools-General Fund 1,692,324 1,592,324
Relained Eawmings -

termnat Service Fund 4,265,508 4,265,668

TOTAL 397748187 §  40737,185 71,994,838 4376963 § 25006360 $ 370,142 § 1845000 §  553.078.684

[




City of Alexandria, Virginia

FY 2004 Approved Budget Reduction

50% reduction to all departments other than Public Safety
.25% reduction for Public Safety

No reductions taken under $1,000 *

Amount of
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY Reduction

City Council 3,000
City Manager's Office 9,295
QOffice on Women 5,000
Human Rights 2,000
Citizen Assisiance 3,000
Mgmi & Budget 5,000
18th Circuit Court 6,000
C'weaith's Attorney 10,000
Sheriff 45,600
Clerk of Courts 7,000
Court Service Unit 3,000
iTS 30,000
City Clerk 2,000
Finance 36,977
Internal Audit 1,000
Real Estate Assess 5,000
Personnel 11,000
Planning & Zoning 16,000
City Altorney 7,000
Registrar of Voters 4,000
General Services 47,000
T&ES 107,000
Transit Subsidies 34,000
Fire 68,000
Police 95,000
Housing 5,000
MHMRSA 3,000
Health 18,000
Human Setvices 20,000
Histotic Alexandria 11,000
Recreation 76,000
Library 32,252

TOTAL 727,524

Attachment Ii

/X




ORDINANCE NO. 4305

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and principal on the city debt and other
municipal expenditures and expenses, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year
beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for the support of the government of the City of Alexandria
in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June
2004.

Section 2. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth
day of June 2004 be, and the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following city
departments, major operating units, component units and major categories of expenditures in the

amounts set forth below:

Department/Unit/Component Unit/

Category of Expenditure Appropriation
18" Circuit Court $1,177,008
18" General District Court 85,493
18" Juvenile Court 33,948
Citizens Assistance 578,036
City Attorney 1,466,068
City Clerk and Clerk of Council 345,487
City Council 546,001
City Manager 1,856,211
Clerk of Court 1,323,984
Commonwealth’s Attorney 2,601,534
Contingent Reserves 925,000
Court Services Unit 958,981
Finance 7,395,667
Fire 28,530,415
General Debt Service 21,299,500
General Service 9,620,993
Health 7,045,019

Human Rights 465,480




Human Services

Human Services Contributions
Information Technology Services
Internal Audit

Law Library

Mental Health/Mental Retardation/Substance Abuse
Non-Departmental

Office of Historical Alexandria

Office of Housing

Office of Management and Budget
Office on Women

Other Correctional Activities

Other Educational Activities

Other Planning Activities

Personnel

Planning & Zoning

Police

Real Estate Assessments

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities
Registrar of Voters

Sheriff

Transit Subsidies

Transportation and Environmental Services
Capital Projects

Component Unit-Library

Component Unit-Schools

Internal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

41,807,008
1,100,000
6,111,589

184,032
130,714

22,817,201
6,606,221
2,447,282
3,695,060

948,688
1,486,169
3,882,620

13,058
2,248,399
2,282,527
3,222,051

40,384,510
1,013,399

16,068,064

895,714

19,809,668

10,874,451

22,438,493

88,949,838
5,832,437

157,197,703
4,376,963

$553,078,684

Section 3. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal
year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 be, and
the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following principal objects of city expenditures:

Object of Expenditures

Personnel Service
Non-Personnel Services
Capital Outlay

Appropriation

$167,781,650
121,683,523
241,570




Component Unit-Library 5,832,437

Component Unit-Schools 157,197,703
Component Unit-Alexandria Transit Company 7,015,000
Equipment Replacement 4,376,963
Capital Projects 88.949.838
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $553.078.,684

Section 4. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the
following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenue Amount
General Property Taxes $233,827,402
Other Local Taxes 89,013,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 4,277,660
Fines and Forfeitures 4,000,000
Intergovernmental Revenue 110,819,737
Charges for Services 19,574,805
Revenue from Use of Money and Property 5,999,024
Miscellaneous Revenue 3,272,463
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Unreserved Fund Balance - General Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 7,536,601
Unreserved Fund Balance - Capital Projects Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 4,200,000
Schools’ Fund Balance 1,592,324
Retained Earnings - Internal Services 4.265.668
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $553,078,684

Section 5. That, pursuant to section 6.14 of the city charter, the sum of $88,949,838 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for capital improvement project expenditures of the City of
Alexandria and the Alexandria City Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of
July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004. This sum, which consists of the
$88,949,838 appropriated as Capital Projects in section 2 of this ordinance, is appropriated as
follows: (i) $47,328,486 to capital projects which are included in the city's government fiscal
year 2004-2009 capital improvement program adopted by city council on April 29, 2003,
$38,716,352 to the capital projects identified in the Alexandria City Public Schools' capital
budget approved by the school board on February 16, 2003 and $2,905,000 for the Open Space
Trust Fund Account.




Section 6. That the sum of $88,949,838 appropriated in section 5 of this ordinance for
capital improvement project expenditures of the City of Alexandria and the Alexandria City
Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the
thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenue Amount
Transfer In from General Fund 16,955,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 900,000
Bond Interest Earnings 994,838
Designated General Fund Balance 4,200,000
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Miscellaneous Revenue 1,200,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $88,949.838

Section 7. That the sum of $171,705,385 be, and the same hereby is, authorized to be
transferred between the following funds maintained by the city, as set forth below:

From Amount To Amount
General Fund $22,926,756 Special Revenue Fund - General $22,926,756
General Fund 16,955,000 Capital Projects Fund 16,955,000
General Fund 121,191,334 Component Unit-Schools 121,191,334
General Fund 5,170,000 Component Unit-Alexandria 5,170,000

Transit Company
General Fund 5,462,295 Component Unit-Library 5,462,295
TOTALS $171,705.385 TOTALS $171,705,385

Section 8. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with accepted accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, attributed, for each city department, major operating unit, component unit and major
category of expenditure, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table I on the following
page of this ordinance.




¥89'8L0'€SS $ 0006102 § 1Ev'ee8’s § €0L'L61 LG} €969LEV $ 8c8'6v6 68 \w6'€99€9 $ 208'ev0'oee avi0lL
£96'0LE ¥ €96'9LE"Y 891AI9S [euIBY|
€0L'L61°LS) €02°261°2G1 5100498 - YU Wwauodwo)
LE°'2€8°S 1E¥'2€8'S £sesqi - wun 1wauodwod
9c9'6v6'88 8€8'6v6'88 wswaaosdwy [ended
£6v'8EY'Z2 z19'8€9 128'66L'12 $321A19G
|ejUBWUONAUT pue uonepodsues |
1Gy'p28'0L 000'G10'L 1GP'658'E SaIpISYNg Nsues |
899'608'64 112'e0e’L 15¥°906'84 Haus
p1L'668 ¥12'668 S19104 JO sensiboy
#90'890'91 811'6G1 9p6'Z16'GH S3ANAIY [BINJND PUE UONHEDIIDY
66E'EL0'L 66E'€10°'L SJUBISSasSY alels3 (eay
015'v8E'0Y 9pL'6PL y9L've2 0y aood
160'22e'e 160'222' Buiuoz pue Buueld
125'282'C 0009 125922 13uuosiad
66€'8YZ'Z 66€'8p2' sanianoy buueld 1340
860t} 8G0°'Cl sanIAoY [euoneanp3 Jaylo
029'288'¢ ££e'861 182'989'€ SANAIDY [BUOHIDAI0D JBYI0
691°08¥'L . 115evy 265°EY0°} UBWOM JO 34O
889'8v6 889'8Y6 1abpng pue uawabeuen Jo 320
090°G69°C 166'vSL'2 €oL'0v6 BuISNOH |0 32O
z82'Lvv'e 09v'Lre 228502 eupueXaly JUOISIH JO 80
122'909'9 122°909'9 |eyuswyedaq-uoN
102'L18'22 0€€£'9€2'22 128'08S asnqy aoueisang
JUONEPIEIaY [PIUDN/UIBBH 1BIUBW
¥1L°0E} v1L'0Et Keyqy me
FA O N1 2e0'v81 upny [eusdUY
68G'114'9 685'1L1°9 saoinag ABojouyda) uoneunojul
000'004 '} 000°004°4 SuOINQUIUOY SAIIBS UBWINH
800'208'L ¥ £59'851vE GGE'8Y9'L S80IAI9S UBWINH
08b'S9Y 659'6Z GZ8'6EY subiy vewny
610'G10°L - 610'6¥0'L yleaH
£66'029'6 ‘. £66'029'6 S30IM3G (83U
005'662°12 005'662°12 901A18G 1g2Q [8J8U2D
SLY'0£5'82 : Z51'86Y £92'2£0'82 ang
199'G6E°L . 199'G6E°L aoueury
186'856 80L'€SC €22'50L Wun S821AI8S UN0D
000'626 000'626 sansasay Juabunuod
¥£5°'109' GGZ'GaY 6L2'9€1'C A3uI0llY SYlIBAMUOLILLOD
¥86'c2E’l ¥86'€2€"L SUN0Y JQ W30
112'958't 112°958't Jabeueyy AuD
100'9¥S 100°9¥S prounod AnD
18¥'SPE . 18p°SYE 12UN0Y Y1 J0 Y1310 PUE Y3ID AID
890°99Y"} . . 290°99v°1 Aauwony Aud
9£0'84S L 00¥'S 9€9'2LS 80UeISISSY SUAZNID
8v6'EE av6'ee UN0YD BJIUBANT HigY
£6v'S8 £6v'G8 pNoY 12L1SIQ [B48UBD HIRL
800'2L1°1 $ $ $ $ $ 800°LLL'} $ pno  1NAD Uikl
_m_c._. ‘0D -_wcm..._r am._n_._ w_oor_ow _:wEwom_mwm_ w_om.—o‘_m pung pung _cwEtmme
eupuexs|y juawdinb3 jended anuaAdYy LIETIETS) .,
pung 82IN9S _m_omaw
SHuM weuodwo) leusaju|
| 318avL

IINVNIQHO NOILYIHdONUddY $00Z HVIA vosid
VINIONIA ‘VINANVX3ITV 40 ALD




Section 9. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, attributed, for each major source of
revenue, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table II on the following page of this
ordinance.

Section 10. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time of
its final passage.

KERRY J. DONLEY
Mayor

Final Passage: June 14, 2003

G:\DOCUMENT\DATA\OBK\4305.wpd




P898L0€5C § 000GY8'L $ 2vi0OL€ § G9E'G009E $  €96°9LE'Y gcQ'v66 1. $ G8L'LELOv §  /8L'8YLI6E S Iv1i01
899'G9Z'y 899'692'Y pun4 3dIAIBS |ewsBlY|
- sBujuse pautelay
¥2e'z65'L ¥2€'26S'L pun4 [B18USH-S|00YdS
109'9EL' 1 000'00Z'y 109'9€G°L pung |ejsua9
- aouejeqg pun4y PaALasaIuN
000'00L'v9 000°004'v9 Spaadoid pyog
£9v'2L2'¢ 16€'50'L 000002} 89'v9S 86G'€SY anuaAdy snoauejiadsIn
¥20'666'S 000'0¢ 8£8'v66 000'9 981'896't Auadosd pue
Kauo JO 8s() woyj anuanay
G08't.G'61 000°'6¥8°tL £86'991 169°'220'2 G6Z'LLL 9/9'28¥'S 002'168'6 saoIAlag 10) sabieyd
1£1'6180L1 6G1'€02 166'1G2'LE 18€'00€E"'vE 002'850°'SY anuaAay |ejuawiuianobialu)
000°000't 000'000'v sainiapo4 pue sauldg
099°'LL2'Y 000006 099'LL€ 000°'000°€ $asuadl pue
’ saa4 aba|iaud ‘siwad ~
000'€L0'68 000'€10'68 saxe] |e207 Jayi0
zov'Lze'ee $ $ $ $ $ ¢ zov'lezs'ees 8 soxe) Auadold (esaua9
e "09) lisues] — Keigqn) -, S|00YdS | Juawaoelday s)03loid puny pun4 anuaAay Jo 82IN0S
eupuexa|y . yuswdinb3y lexde) anuanay IIENETS)
:pun4 adA8S |eads
sjun yuauodwod |ewsajuy
n3aiavi .

JONVNIQHO NOILYINJONddV ¥00Z ¥VIA TVISHd
VINIDYIA ‘VIMANVYXITV 40 ALID




